19-2765; Rev2; 2/93 / k l / J X I / k l
Industry Standard Complete
12-Bit A/D Converters
General Description
The MAX174 and the MX574A/MX674A are complete
12-bit analog-to-digital converters (ADCs) that combine
high speed, low-power consumption, and on-chip clock
and voltage reference. The maximum conversion times

• Mono l i t h i c B iCMOS C o n s t r u c t i o n
• 150ns M a x i m u m Data A c c e s s T i m e
Ordering Information
PART PIN-PACKAGE LINEARITY
(LSBs)
TEMPCO
(ppm/C)
8(js Maximum Conversion Time
TEMP. RANGE: O C to +70C
MAX174ACPI 28 Plastic DIP 1/2 10
MAX174BCPI 28 Plastic DIP 1/2 27
MAX174CCPI 28 Plastic DIP 1 50
MAX 174 AC Wl 28 Wide SO 1/2 10
MAX174BCWI 28 Wide SO 1/2 27
MAX174CCWI 28 Wide SO 1 50
MAX174BC/D Dice* 1/2
"Consult factory for dice specifications.
Ordering information continued
_Functional Diagram
V L DGND V c c VEE
1 1 5 I 7
B I P O F F 1 0 V I N 2 0 V I N
1 2 1 3 I 1 4
1 1 6 . . 1 1 9 < 2 0 . . . < 23 I 24 . ' 27 2B1
DO 0 3 D4 D7 D8 D11 STS CE R / C
_ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
Industry Standard Complete
12-Bit A/D Converters
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
V c c to D G N D OV to + 16 5V
VEE to D G N D OV to -16 .5V
VL to D G N D OV to +7V
D G N D to A G N D ±1V
Control Inputs to DGND ^ -0.3V to V c c +0.3V
(CE. CS, AO, 12/8, R/C)
Digital Output Vol tage to DGND -0.3V, VL +0.3V
(DB11-DB0, STS)
Analog Inputs to A G N D ±16.5V
(REFIN, BIPOFF, 10VIN)
20V|N to A G N D ±24V
REFOUT Indefinite short to V c c or AGND
Power Dissipat ion (any package) t o + 7 5 " C 1000mW
Derates Above +75'C by 10mW/'C
Operat ing Temperature Ranges
MAX174_C. MX_74AJ/K/L O ' C t o + 7 0 ' C
MAX174 E, MX_74AJE/KE/LE -40"C to +85"C
MAX174_M, MX_74AS/T/U -55 C to +125"C
Storage Temperature Range -65"C t o + 1 6 0 ' C
Lead Temperature (Solder ing, 10 sec.) +300 C
Stresses beyond those listed under "Absolute Max/mum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS - MAX174
(VL = +5V, Vcc = +15V or +12V, VEE = -15V o r -12V; TA = +25"C, unless otherwise noted )
P A R A M E T E R S Y M B O L CONDIT IONS MIN TYP M A X UNITS
A C C U R A C Y
Resolut ion RES 12 Bits
TA = + 25 'C MAX174A/B
MAX174C
±1/2
±1
ntegral Nonlinearity INL